
SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES, PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE
2.30 pm MONDAY, 24TH JULY, 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used 
for training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber 
and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 

above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Developing the Scrutiny Work Programme 
2017/18 
To consider the attached report 1 - 22

4. Neighbourhood Services  -  Update 
To consider report of the Chief Officer 
Neighbourhood Services

23 - 44

5. Regulatory Services 
To consider report of the Chief Officer 
Neighbourhood Services

45 - 52

6. Survey of Members  -  Meeting Start Time 
To consider the attached report 53 - 54

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor D Sammon (Chair)

Councillors: D Jones, R Braithwaite, K Gibbs, S Jago, 
C T Jones and J Thomas

Co-optees: R Holdaway, N Mahoney and E Scriven

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
       Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 
 
 

To:  Scrutiny Committee Members, 

Developing the Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2017 /2018 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1    The Scrutiny committee is required to determine its scrutiny work programme for  

2017/18 
 
1.2   This report sets out some of the criteria that need to be considered when 

developing a work programme. 
 
1.3    The Wales Audit Office will be attending scrutiny meetings of all local authorities in 

Wales over the coming months as part of a scrutiny study. All scrutiny 
committees will need to ensure that they consider aspects of the study when 
undertaking the scrutiny role; and preparing the work programme. (See 5.0). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) that 
 
2.1   The scrutiny committee notes the contents of this report and commences the 

development of its work programme for 2017/18. 
  

 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND / INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Senior Officers will be in attendance to update Committee Members on their 

department’s priorities and the main risks and challenges they are facing, from 
which the Committee can identify any areas that they want added to their Work 

[...]
es for the area; 
• Better decisions for the organisation; and 
• Better engagement with the public. 
 
 

4.0 DEVELOPING THE WORK PROGRAMME. 
 
4.1 Setting a work programme for the scrutiny committee is an important stage in the 

Scrutiny process. An effective and well planned work programme will identify the 
key topics that scrutiny will consider over the coming year.  The Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 requires Scrutiny Committees to publish forward plans of their 
scrutiny work. A Work Programme will provide a clear picture to the public and 
partners of planned scrutiny activity. 

 
4.2 Scrutiny is a Member-led function and as such it is up to the scrutiny committee 

itself to determine the work programme. It is vital that scrutiny members take 
responsibility for both drawing up and managing their own work programme. The 
work programme is a working document that is subject to change and Members 
can add, remove, and defer items as necessary.  

 
4.3 “Effective work programming is the bedrock of an effective scrutiny function. Done 

well, it can help to lay the foundations for targeted, incisive and timely work on 
issues of local importance, where scrutiny can add value. Done badly, scrutiny can 
end up wasting time and resources on issues where the impact of any work done is 
likely to be minimal.”1  

 
4.4 The Wales Audit Office2 says that “Councils should ensure that the contents of 

forward work programmes are based on sound criteria with a clear rationale for 
topic selection and that sufficient consideration is given to the method of scrutiny, 
rather than just the selection of topics. A key criterion for the selection of topics 
and the method of scrutiny should be the extent to which scrutiny committees are 
likely to have an impact in the area they have selected.”  

 
 “To help ensure that scrutiny has an impact, scrutiny committees may have to 

balance a desire to examine a large number of topics with the likelihood of 
securing gr
[...]
scrutiny meeting on 11th April 2016) be scheduled by the Neighbourhood 
Services and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee on its work programme early next year. 
This will be a workshop/state of the union-style meeting 

Sports pitches / 
facilities in the County 

Borough 

Cheryllee Evans, 
Cllr H Barrett; and 

appropriate 
Officers 

Referral from Cllr Tony Rogers.  There are approximately 8 sports pitches / facilities across 
the county borough that have fallen into disrepair.   Are fees too high? Costs of grass cutting 
repairs no longer being borne by the Council? Not enough people playing sport? What are 
the reasons for this and what is being done about it? 
  

   
   

P
age 21



Appendix VIII 

Good Scrutiny? Good Question!  

Auditor General for Wales improvement study: 
Scrutiny in Local Government 

 

Recommendations:- 

 

Page 22



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Neighbourhood Services - Update
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Scrutiny committee on the key priorities, main risks and challenges 
currently facing Neighbourhood Services.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the scrutiny committee notes the contents of this report.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on key priorities, main risks 
and challenges currently facing Neighbourhood Services. This overview will assist 
committee members to identify work areas that should be added to the Scrutiny 
Committee’s work programme for 2017/18.

3.2 Neighbourhood Services are universal public services and are a core function of 
local councils. They are made up of services such as maintaining local roads and 
street lighting, providing parks and cemeteries, bin collections and recycling services 
and also street cleansing.  

3.3 The quality of the local environment is important to people. A clean and well 
managed environment has a positive impact on the perceptions of an area and 
fosters a sense of well-being with citizens.  The public’s satisfaction with 
Neighbourhood Services is a key driver of overall satisfaction with local councils.   

Date Written 11th July 2017
Report Author Cheryllee Evans
Service Area Neighbourhood Services
Committee Date 24th July 2017

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



3.4 However, over recent years as with all other public services, spending on 
Neighbourhood services has been significantly reduced due to the austerity 
measures. In Merthyr Tydfil alone, the Neighbourhood Services budget has already 
been reduced by approximately 25%, leading to an inevitable decline in service 
delivery.

3.5 Whilst best endeavours have been used to prioritise resources and make services as 
efficient as possible, the main challenge that we currently face is maintaining 
Neighbourhood Services at an acceptable level whilst at the same time balancing a 
reduced budget.     

3.6 The focus of the report centres on the following service areas: 

 Waste Management
 Carbon Management
 Highways & Street Lighting
 Parks & Grounds Maintenance
 Fly Tipping & Street Cleansing

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 WASTE MANAGEMENT

4.2 The WG overarching waste strategy  ‘Towards Zero Waste’ sets out how waste is 
to be dealt with in Wales in order to produce benefits for not only the environment, 
but also for our economy and social wellbeing:

Towards Zero Waste strategy states that by 2025 at least 70% of municipal waste 
is to be recycled and the remaining (residual) 30% is to be dealt with by high 
efficiency Energy from Waste plant. 

2050: Achieving Zero Waste. By 2050 the impact of waste in Wales is to be 
reduced to within our environmental limits (approximately 65% less waste than we 
currently produce). The expectation is that residual waste will decline steadily over 
time e.g. reduced product packaging and more ‘eco-designed’ products, which 
maximise reuse potential at e
[...]
rovement 

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR HOWARD BARRETT
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 
PLANNING AND COUNTRYSIDE

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Regulatory Services

1.0   SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
1.1. This report outlines the priorities of the Planning & Countryside service along with its 

main risks and challenges.

1.2. The Local Development Plan (LDP) was adopted in 2011. A report monitoring the 
delivery of the LDP is prepared and submitted to Welsh Government (WG) every 
October.

1.3. Council approved the preparation of the 1st replacement LDP in 2016 and a Delivery 
Agreement was entered into with WG. Once adopted the replacement LDP will 
supersede the current LDP and will provide the policy framework for development of 
the County Borough up to 2031.

1.4. Planning applications are being determined quickly (above the Welsh Average) in 
accordance with the adopted Local Development Plan which provides certainty to 
developers. An Annual Performance Report is prepared and submitted to Welsh 
Government every November.

2.0   RECOMMENDATION(S)

Date Written 12th July 2017

Report Author Judith Jones

Service Area Planning and Countryside

Committee Date 24th July 2017

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



2.1    That the Annual Monitoring Report of the Local Development Plan 2006 – 2021 
and the Development Control Annual Performance Report are reported to Scrutiny 
as part of its annual work programme.

3.0   INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

National Context
3.1 All local authorities in Wales are required to secure continuous improvement in the 

exercise of their functions by identifying 
[...]
ent (Wales) Act 2016

 Political priorities and the efficiency agenda compromising the protection of open 
spaces.

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE
Development Control

6.1 In 2017/18 we want to maintain the performance level achieved in Development Control 
by continuing to perform above the Welsh average in order to remain in the top quartile 
of LPA's in Wales. 

Page 49



Planning Policy

6.2 To have an adopted LDP by December 2019 in order to guide development and provide 
certainty to developers up to 2031.

Implications of not achieving our objectives

Failure to deliver statutory services

WG Intervention

Sporadic development in the open countryside 

Loss of open space

7.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

7.1 Identify the wellbeing objectives and respective plans and strategies to which the 
contents of the report relate. Explain how the issues in the report contribute to the 
wellbeing objectives. 

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR HOWARD BARRETT
CABINET MEMBER FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 
PLANNING AND COUNTRYSIDE

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

Page 50



Appendix 1 – New legislation impacting on the service

WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT  

The Wellbeing of Future Generations (WFG) Act became law in Wales on 29 April 2015. The 
Act is about improving the social, economic, environmental and cultural wellbeing of Wales.

The Act sets out a number of sustainable development principles:

- Long term: balancing short term need with long term and planning for the future;
- Collaboration: working together with other partners to deliver objectives;
- Involvement: involving those with an interest and seeking their views;
- Prevention: putting resources into preventing problems occurring or getting worse;
- Integration: positively impacting on people, economy and environment and trying to 

[...]
ainable 
management of natural resources' defined within the Act. The Environment (Wales) Act 
introduces a new, enhanced Biodiversity and Resilience of Ecosystem Duty on public bodies to 
ensure that biodiversity is an integral part of decision making. The Duty will replace the existing 
Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 Duty. Public authorities will be 
required to report on the actions they are taking to improve biodiversity and promote 
ecosystem resilience. 

Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2016
The Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2016 was passed by the National Assembly for Wales 
on 9 February 2016 and became law after receiving Royal Assent on 21 March 2016. It has 
three main aims:

 To give more effective protection to listed buildings and scheduled monuments;
 To improve the sustainable management of the historic environment; and
 To introduce greater transparency and accountability into decisions taken on the historic 

environment. 

The Act amends the two pieces of UK legislation — the Ancient Monuments and 
Archaeological Areas Act 1979 and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 — that currently provide the framework for the protection and management of the 
Welsh historic environment. It also contains new stand-alone provisions relating to historic 
place names; historic environment records and the Advisory Panel for the Historic Environment 
in Wales.

Page 52



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Survey of Members - Meeting Start Time

1.0 REASON FOR THE REPORT

1.1 Statutory Guidance made under Section 6 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 states that local authorities should review the times at which meetings 
are held at least once in every term, preferably shortly after the new council is 
elected; hence the purpose of this report.

1.2 This report is therefore agended to survey Members in respect of times at which 
meetings of this committee are to be held.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That this scrutiny committee agrees the commencement time of future committee 
meetings.

 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 All local authorities must review the times at which meetings are held at least once in 
every term, preferably shortly after the new council is elected, hence this report. 

3.2 Currently this committee has its commencement time as shown on today’s agenda 
document.

3.3 When agreeing the start time, Members should also bear in mind that a half hour 
pre-meeting is held before each scheduled meeting. 

SCRUTINY SECTION

Date Written 13rd July 2017
Report Author Scrutiny Section
Service Area Scrutiny
Committee Date 24th July 2017

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of 

Document(s)
Document(s) Date Document Location

The Local 
Government 
(Wales) Measure 
2011

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/pdfs/mwa_20110004_en.pdf

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 54

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/pdfs/mwa_20110004_en.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Developing the Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18
	Developing the Scrutiny Work Programme Neighbourhood
	To:  Scrutiny Committee Members,
	Developing the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017 /2018
	1. Enterprise & Business Support
	2. Economic Growth Strategy
	3. Destination Management Plan
	4.10 An article will be in the next Contact magazine (mid July) asking the public for suggestions for the work programmes. The Communications department will also put notifications out on Twitter and Facebook asking for work programme suggestions.  Th...

	1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) that

	Appendix I
	Appendix II
	Appendix III
	Appendix IV
	Appendix V
	Appendix VI
	Appendix VII Neighbourhood
	Appendix VIII
	Neighbourhood Services.pdf
	To:  Scrutiny Committee Members,
	Developing the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017 /2018
	4.10 An article will be in the next Contact magazine (mid July) asking the public for suggestions for the work programmes. The Communications department will also put notifications out on Twitter and Facebook asking for work programme suggestions.  Th...

	1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) that


	4 Neighbourhood Services  -  Update
	5 Regulatory Services
	6 Survey of Members  -  Meeting Start Time





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 

PLANNING AND 
COUNTRYSIDE MEETING

MONDAY, 24TH JULY, 2017
PRESENT: Councillor D Sammon (In the Chair)

Councillors D Jones, R Braithwaite, K Gibbs, C T Jones and 
J Thomas

Cooptees:
Robert Holdaway
Ethan Lewys Scriven (Jamie Scriven supporting) – Youth Forum 
Representative 

Cabinet Member:
Councillor H Barrett (Neighbourhood Services)
Officers:
Cheryllee Evans, Mick Campbell, Darren Chaffe, Huw Roberts, 
Robert Barnett, Paul Davies, Paul Jones, Jemma Rough, Sian 
Lyon-Nicholas

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Michelle Hemmings 
(Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

119  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S 
Jago and Nicola Mahoney, Co-optee.

120  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.



121  Developing the 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2017/18

The Chair asked for everyone to introduce themselves.

Howard Jones introduced the report and in particular 
referred to The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
which requires Scrutiny Committee to publish forward plans 
of their scrutiny work.  He further advised that there would 
be a total of six meetings up until March 2018, with an 
average of three items per meeting.

Resolved that:

The contents of the report be noted and the Committee 
commences the development of its work programme for 
2017/18.

122  Neighbourhood 
Services  -  Update

Cheryllee Evans referred the Committee to the report and 
asked each relevant service manager to provide a brief 
update on each of the following service areas:-

 Waste Management
 Carbon Management
 Highways & Street Lighting
 Parks & Grounds Maintenance
 Fly Tipping & Street Cleansing

The following questions were raised by the Committee and 
were responded to in detail by the Officers:-

 Residual waste – Is there a financial gain?
 Pre-election promises with regard to changes to the 

way refuse and recycling was collected by the 
authority

 Household waste recycling centre - changes to 
criteria 

 British Gas - accuracy of bills
 Energy management - team member
 Monitoring of private appliances in offices
 Invest to save projects
 Street lighting complaints
 Performance indicator data updates
 Volunteer and community groups – what are the 

future plans
 Joint partnership working 
 Mothballed playing fields
 Breakdown of staff roles
 Environmental enforcement officers and use of 

Defra guidance
 Education training of litter management in schools
 Legal obligation of providing name and address to 

enforcement officers 
 Areas/location of enforcement officers and use of 

bonus schemes
 Use of Merthyr Tydfil and County Borough instead 

of Merthyr and Borough.

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.



123  Regulatory Services Huw Roberts took Members through the report in detail and 
highlighted the priorities along with its main risks and 
challenges.

Councillors C Jones and H Barrett commented that Town 
Planning were doing well and complimented them on the 
improvement with regard to plans being viewed at 
Committee.

Resolved that:

The Annual Monitoring Report of the Local Development 
Plan 2006 – 2021 and the Development Control Annual 
Performance Report are reported to Scrutiny as part of its 
annual work programme.

124  Survey of Members  -  
Meeting Start Time

Resolved that:

This item be deferred.

125  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

Howard Jones advised there was a referral at Governance 
the previous week  regarding sports pitches and facilities in 
the County Borough.

Committee agreed that a report be brought to the next 
meeting.

126  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the items 
discussed at the meeting.

127  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


